Public Document Pack

-
%// Agenda

Coventry City Council

Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3)

Time and Date
10.00 am on Thursday, 15th February, 2018

Place

Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

1.

2.

Apologies and Substitutions

Declarations of Interest

Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)

(a) To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 17t January, 2018

(b) Matters arising

Coventry's Economic Growth and Prosperity Strategy 2018-2022 (Pages
7-22)

1) Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)
2) Briefing Note of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

Greenspace Strategy Progress Update (Pages 23 - 30)
Briefing Note of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

Outstanding Issues

There are no outstanding issues

Work Programme 2017/2018 (Pages 31 - 36)
Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved

Private Business

Nil

Page 1



Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House Coventry
Wednesday, 7 February 2018

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is
Michelle Rose Tel: 024 7683 3111 Email: michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk

Membership: Councillors R Ali (By Invitation), R Auluck, K Caan (By Invitation),
J Clifford (By Invitation), G Crookes, M Hammon, L Harvard, J Innes (By Invitation),
R Lancaster, J McNicholas (Chair), J O'Boyle (By Invitation), B Singh, H Sweet,
K Taylor and D Welsh (By Invitation)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting
OR it you would like this information in another format or
language please contact us.

Michelle Rose Tel: 024 7683 3111 Email:
michelle.rose@coventry.gov.uk

Page 2



Agenda Iltem 3

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3)
held at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 17 January 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor J McNicholas (Chair)

Councillor R Auluck

Councillor G Crookes

Councillor L Harvard

Councillor R Lancaster

Councillor B Singh

Councillor D Skinner (substitute for Councillor Hammon)
Councillor H Sweet

Councillor K Taylor

Other Members: Councillor Clifford
Councillor Lakha

Employees (by Directorate):

Place S Budhdeo, G Holmes, C Knight, D Nuttall, M Rose, A
Williams, M Yardley,

Apologies: Councillor Hammon
Councillor Innes

Invited: Andrew Dixon — Consultant for Destination Management
Strategy

Public Business
28. Declarations of Interest
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.
29. Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 15" November, 2017 were approved.

Further to minute 23/17 ‘St Mary’s Guildhall — Strategic Development’ Councillors
discussed the update tabled at the meeting

RESOLVED that:

1. A note be circulated to update the Board on whitewashing the
undercroft at St Marys Guildhall

2. A further update be added to the work programme for March/April,
2018

Page 3



30.

Destination Management Strategy

The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note and presentation of the Deputy
Chief Executive (Place) which detailed current activity in relation to destination and
tourism research and the forthcoming development of a Destination Management
Plan for Coventry. Andrew Dixon, consultant for destination management
strategy, was invited to the meeting.

The briefing note recognised that Tourism is important to the economy of
Coventry. The latest figures available from the Cambridge Model for 2015 showed
that tourism injected £385 million to the local economy with total visitors of just
under 8 million a year and 3.3 million overnight stays. The sector employed some
6,921 Full Time Equivalent posts (FTEs) or around 5.9% of the city’s workforce.

On 7 December 2017, Coventry was awarded the title of UK City of Culture 2021.
The city will also host Netball as part of Birmingham’s Commonwealth Games
2022 programme. These events will rais
[...]

briefing note.

Also appended to the briefing note was an update on Connected Autonomous
Vehicle (CAV) testbed developments and other key CAV projects including, UK
Autodrive, UKCite and Intellegent Vehicle Message System (iVMS).

Objectives of the project on Very Light Rail and Track were detailed and further
information was appended to the briefing note:

. To create an affordable, 21st century, rail based public transport system
for Coventry to enable the city to grow;

. To create a marketable product that could be produced locally to
maximise the economic and employment benefits to Coventry and the
region;

. To further enhance Coventry’s growing national reputation as a centre

for engineering technology and innovation.

Page 5



32.

33.

Further to minute 9/17 the Board established a group to look in more detail at
electric vehicles and part of this was the OLEV project. More details were
appended to the briefing note including the aim of the project and benefits for
Coventry.

The Scrutiny Board discussed the following with the Cabinet Member for Jobs and
Regeneration and officers:

e Proposed battery site and working with neighbouring authorities

e The light rail route and consideration of stop locations

e Encouraging electric taxis in the City

RESOLVED that:

1. Regular updates on Innovation be received by the Business,
Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board in the next municipal year

2. A visit be arranged to the manufacturers of ‘the pod’

Work Programme 2017/2018
The Board discussed the work programme.

RESOLVED that:

1. St Mary’s Guildhall be added to the work programme in March/April,
2018

2. A report back on Destination Management be added in March/April,
2018

3. An additional meeting be arranged in April, 2018

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved

There were no other items of business.

(Meeting closed at 11.55 am)

Page 6



Agenda Item 4
7
//\ Public report
Coventry City Council Cabinet Report

Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 15t February 2018
Cabinet 6t March 2018
Council 13t March 2018

Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member for Jobs and Regeneration — Councillor O’Boyle

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

Ward(s) affected:
All

Title:
Coventry’s Economic Growth and Prosperity Strategy 2018-2022

Is this a key decision?

Yes, as it has the potential to affect all wards within the city and expenditure is in excess of £1m.

Executive Summary:

Since 2011 Coventry has had a Jobs Strategy which sets out the Council’s plan and approach to
growing the number of jobs and economic opportunities in the city. In order to deliver a modern and
fit-for-purpose service for the people of Coventry it is proposed to adopt a more holistic approach
and support a new Economic Growth and Prosperity Strategy (EGPS) to replace the previous jobs
strategies.

This five-year Strategy sets out Coventry’s vision to deliver sustainable and inclusive economic
growth which enables all of our residents and businesses to prosper. The aspirations of the
Strategy are to:

further reduce the gap between Coventry’s productivity and the UK average

o empower local people to connect with jobs and develop their skills

¢ reduce the employment gap between disadvantaged groups and the overall population
average

¢ support the growth of an innovative economy with a focus on key sectors

e ensure social value is incorporated into economic growth

¢ influence local, regional and national policy to maximise opportunity and investment for
Coventry

For every £1 invested by the Council, it is anticipated to create £40 of additional investment
in local economic growth.

Page 7



Set against three strategic themes Business, People and Place, the EGPS will deliver directly
against the following priorities of the Council’s Plan:

- Promoting the growth of a sustainable economy by supporting businesses and helping
people into jobs whilst raising the profile of Coventry and physically transforming our city

- Improving quality of life for Coventry residents by contributing to skills development,
social mobility and creating an attractive, cleaner and greener city

- Delivering our priorities with fewer resources by attracting new funding and opportunities
to make the most of our assets.

It will also deliver against the Coventry & Warwickshire Local Enterprise Partnership (CWLEP)
Strategic Economic Plan, the West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA) Strategic Economic Plan
and the emerging local industrial strategy.

Coventry ranks as the 8th best city to live, work and do business in the UK (Good Growth For Cities
Index 2017), and has a flourishing national and international reputation. This is evidenced by the
fact that in 2016, Coventry received the 7t highest number of Foreign Direct Investment projects of
all UK cities outside of London (EY’s Attractiveness Survey UK, May 2017), and the city’s
successful bid for 2021 UK City of Culture will further increase its attractiveness to domestic and
international investment. Moreover, the UK Government has selected Coventry as the location for
the National Battery Manufacturing Facility and will provide £80m of funding into the Facility, which
will further enhance the area’s competitive advantage in automotive manufacturing and lead to the
creation of up to 10,000 new high quality jobs.

Although job creation and local employment levels have seen strong growth, business stock is
growing and resident qualification levels are improving, there are on-going challenges that need to
be addressed. Notably Coventry’s productivity levels (which remain lower than the UK average)
and lower wage levels for residents. In addition, nationally there is a reduction in growth forecasts
and uncertainty around the impact of the UK leaving the European Union. This Strategy sets out a
framework for action to promote economic an
[...]
 and improving social mobility. It will seek to align resources
in this area to deliver the best possible outcomes for Coventry.

2.3 It is recommended that the Council endorse Option 2 and endorse the Economic Growth &
Prosperity Strategy 2018-2022.

3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 Partners, stakeholders and customers have influenced the development of this Strategy
through a range of activities including discussion at formal strategic partnership groups.

3.2 It is worth noting that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board will consider
Coventry’'s Economic Growth and Prosperity Strategy 2018 -2022 on the 15th February
2018.

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 Coventry’s Economic Growth and Prosperity Strategy 2018 -2022 is a five year strategy.
Progress will be reported annually to the relevant Cabinet Member (Jobs and Regeneration)
and to Cabinet.

5. Comments from Director of Finance and Corporate Services

5.1 Financial implications

5.1.1 A proactive and innovative approach will be adopted to finance the EGPS, building on
existing core Council funding to secure external resources from a variety of sources.
Coventry has a track record of securing more grant funding than its neighbours, the EGPS
plans to keep this record intact.

5.1.2 Table 5.1 shows the investment by the City Council and expected external funds that will be
generated to deliver the EGPS.

5 Page 11



5.1.3

514

5.2

5.2.1

5.2.2

5.2.3

524

6.1

6.1.1

Table 5.1 — Economic Growth and Prosperity Strateqy Funding

18/19 19/20* 20/21* 21/22*

£000’ £000’ £000’ £000’
Council Funding 1,445 1,468 1,491 1,515 5,919
External Funding 113,097 76,149 16,060 31,521 236,826
Total 114,542 77,617 17,551 33,036 242,746

*Funding in these years has elements of unconfirmed grant but is based on experience, current bids and
anticipated future funding sources

It is important to note that securing this external investment is dependent on the provision of
match core funding 
[...]
 benefits for local people and local
businesses and this can be replicated in future developments.

«» Coventry Rail Station, is one of the fastest growing stations outside of London and is at capacity,
serving as a barrier to growth. The Council is working with the rail industry to deliver Coventry
Station Masterplan, a £82m transformational programme which will result in greatly improved
facilities. This scheme will enhance connectivity to HS2 and help support additional direct cross city
services to increase economic growth and improve access to employment.

% To regenerate the centre of Coventry a major 52,000 m2 retail and leisure development is
underway: City Centre South will provide the city centre local people deserve. This will increase
footfall in the City Centre and significantly improve Coventry’s competitiveness as a retail centre.

%+ The Council is working with Jaguar Land Rover to create a 60 acre ‘engineering technology hub’ at
Whitley South, bringing new job and business opportunities. This has involved major infrastructure
works to remove constraints to growth and improve the area.

GETTING THE BEST DEAL FOR COVENTRY

To deliver sustainable and inclusive economic growth we will work in partnership to maximise efficiency and
impact. We will position ourselves so that Coventry is a prominent player in the region and primed to exploit
every opportunity. We will work closely with Coventry and Warwickshire Local Enterprise Partnership,
operating effectively with the West Midlands Combined Authority and building our own relationships with
Government, universities and industry to secure funding. With large scale developments such as HS2, there
are numerous opportunities for Coventry to build on previous successes and deliver benefits.

THE CURRENT ECONOMIC CONTEXT

This Strategy must be understood in the broader context of economic growth and development. Coventry
ranks as the 8th best city to live, work and do business in the UK and has a flourishing n
[...]
ilding on existing core Council
funding to secure external resources from a variety of sources — over the period of the strategy for every £1
of Council investment the EGPS will deliver £40 additional funding.

18/19 19/20* 20/21* 21/22* Total

£000’ £000’ £000’ £000’ £000’
Council Funding 1,445 1,468 1,491 1,515 5,919

External Funding 113,097 76,149 16,060 31,521 | 236,826

Total 114,542 77,617 17,551 33,036 | 242,746

*Funding in these years has elements of unconfirmed grant but is based on experience, current bids and anticipated future funding
sources

External Funding

The Economic Development and Employment teams have previously secured EU and other funding for a
range of projects which will continue into the start of this EGPS period. Bids for new funding have been
secured or are in progress, which will provide funding for successor projects to finance the remainder of the
EGPS.

Regardless of the outcome of Brexit, the final rounds of EU funding for the UK have been agreed and are in
the process of being allocated.

The Economic Development Service has applied to the European Regional Development Fund for
Phase 2 of the Green Business, CW Innovation Test Bed and SME Support programmes. Two have
already progressed to Full Application stage and the other is expected to do so in due course. These
programmes will run from 2019-2022, ensuring consistency and continuity in the delivery of support to local
businesses.

The Employment Team is submitting bids to the European Social Fund for programmes from 2018-2022,
providing services to employers and employment support and skills development for local people, including
the most disadvantaged.

Coventry City Council will continue to lobby central Government regarding the Shared Prosperity Fund —
the proposed successor to EU funding.

Coventry City Council will also continue to build relationships with stakeholders and central Government in
order to secure funding from a variety of other sources. The region has already shown success in this,
for example winning the Faraday Challenge bid to secure £80m for the UK Battery Industrialisation Centre.
Working with the West Midlands Combined Authority will be key to maximising opportunities through
devolution.

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5
o
7%
2
Coventry City Council Briefing note

To: The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3)
Date: 15t February 2018

Subject: Greenspace Strategy Progress Update

1 Purpose of the Note

1.1 To inform the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) of the progress being
made in the development of the City Council’'s Greenspace Strategy.

2 Recommendations

2.1 The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) are recommended to:

1) Note progress in the development of the Greenspace Strategy detailed within the
report

2) Consider the information contained in the appendices covering
a. Household and stakeholder consultation
b. Quality Assessments undertaken
c. Draft Strategy

3) Note the delivery programme detailed Appendix B

4) Identify any recommendations for the Cabinet Member

3 Information/Background

3.1 The City Councils existing Greenspace Strategy terminates on the 315t March 2018. In
March 2017 Community First Partnership were commissioned to develop a Greenspace
Strategy for the City Council in accordance with an agreed scope.

4 Consultation

4.1 The first phase of the consultation process has now been completed. This included a
number of surveys, stakeholder meetings and workshops. The findings resulting from the
various consultation processes have been reported and summarised in Appendix A.

4.2 As second phase of consultation took place in early February 2018 with two workshops
being held. These provided an update on work to date in the formation of the strategy,
explored emerging themes and prioritised recommendations. The results of the workshops
will be documented shortly

4.3 Itis anticipated that the draft strategy will be completed in March 2018 at which point it is
proposed that it will be subject to Public consultation.

5 Research Page 23



5.1

5.2

6.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

8.1

A review of local, regional and national policy affecting greenspace provision and
management has been completed and a report issued in July 2017.

A review of the existing strategy (2018 -2018 Greenspace Strategy) aims and objective
achievements has been completed and issued in July 2017.

Quality Assessment

A quality assessment based on Green Flag Award methodology has been undertaken on a
total 223 open spaces. The results of this extensive piece of work was reported in Nov
2017.A summary of the results is given in Appendix A

Quantity
This is a fundamental building block for the strategy and will inform planning policy and
local standards.

Extensive work has been required to update the mapping dataset and this has taken
considerably longer than originally anticipated as there has been considerable change due
to development with some sites having been lost and others partially lost to development.

Since 2008 mapping has focused on Council owned and managed land. This dataset has
needed to be expanded to cover all green spaces regardless of ownership. Further
classification of these sites has also been required (type / hierarchy / accessibility).

The 2008 strategy recorded 521 spaces totalling 1960 hectares but did not fully consider

the accessibility of spaces. Based on our understanding of the supply of accessible green
space there is a similar number of accessible green spaces within Coventry but the area

has decreased significantly from 1980 hectares to 1376.

The final dataset was completed in Jan 2018 along with the quantity analysis report.

Draft Strategy

A number of immerging themes have been identified resulting from the earlier surveys and
consultations. These are summarised in Appendix A and have been used as a basis for
establishing strategic recommendations and priorities as part of the second phase of
workshops.

Programme

It is anticipated the draft strategy will be produced by the end of February 2018 and the
final strategy by early April 2018. The programme is shown Appendix B. The end dates
may vary slightly depending upon any public consultation on the draft strategy.

Graham Hood

Head of Streetpride and Greenspace
Place Directorate

024 7683 2194
graham.hood@coventry.gov.uk

Page 24


mailto:graham.hood@coventry.gov.uk

Appendix A

A. Consultation

Phase 1 consultation completed and included:

Household Survey

Positive Image Survey to boost response from BME communities

CYP survey (low level of response)

Stakeholder meetings & consultation (Public Health / Sport England / Planning /
Greenspace & Heritage Forum)

Stakeholder Workshops x2 (18/10/17 & 01/11/17)

Key findings and Initial conclusions:

Parks & green space well used and well valued

Satisfaction typically quite high but lowest levels with provision for CYP / outdoor sports
one third of respondents do not visit there most local space

nearly 60% of respondents walk to parks and green spaces, suggesting local provision is
important.

many barriers identified - inc poor communications, asb, lower standards of maintenance
strategy should seek to join up service delivery - across CCC departments and with
external bodies

lack of recognition & support for volunteers

B. Quality Assessment

Assessment covered 264 spaces provided by the Council, however, of these, 41 were visited and
were found not to be able to be scored for a number of reasons, so sample is 223 sites.

The assessment used was based on Green Flag Award methodology.

Summary:

The average quality score for the 223 sites scored was 43 (out of 100)

By typology, average quality scores were highest for Cemeteries and Churchyards and
lowest for Natural and Semi-Natural Greenspace;

By Ward, average quality scores were highest for St Michaels’s Ward and lowest for
Westwood Ward;

By criteria average quality scores were highest for control of dogs/fouling and lowest for
conservation of landscape features;

Sites associated with Friends Groups had higher average scores than those without;
Criteria scores have been depressed by the inclusion of sites which are abandoned
and/or derelict and which are not being maintained

Overall, there appears to be little correlation between deprivation and green space quality
in Coventry. Residents of all wards enjoy some access to good or high quality green
spaces. The type of space and hierarchy is the key determinant of quality.

Page 25



C. Draft Strategy

Emerging issues / draft recommendations (for discussion):

Green space as assets not liabilities

General maintenance - impact of reduced GM budget has been noticed with many
residents wanting more frequent grass cutting.

Greater positive management for biodiversity - support national / local pollinator strategy.
Link to Biodiversity Audit - any recommendations for improvement / action?

Increase the amount of land managed as pictorial meadows.
Recognition of role of trees inc street trees (link to Urban Forestry Strategy — timescales?)

Green and blue infrastructure - links / corridors are important and benefits are not
maximised

Opportunities for food production - link to allotments strategy(?) - is there unmet demand
for traditional allotments or a need for more innovative approaches (community
gardening, community orchards etc).

Contribution to physical and mental health

Encouraging greater levels of activity (sports / activity hubs? any revenue / staffing
support)

Parks and green spaces should be accessible to all (also sustainable transport)

Significant opportunity for increased community participation and ownership - but need
increased staffing resource to support this (existing active volunteer groups)

Multi-agency / partnership approach (WWT / CRT / Universities / friends groups / RSLs /
others). And a more joined up approach

More innovation & creativity to prov

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 

held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 15 February 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor J McNicholas (Chair)

Councillor G Crookes
Councillor M Hammon
Councillor L Harvard
Councillor B Singh
Councillor K Taylor

Employees (by Directorate):
Place G Hood, K Mawby, Place Directorate

M Salmon, Resources Directorate
A West, Resources Directorate
Williams

Others in attendance: A Spray – Green Space Strategy Development Consultant

Apologies: Councillor O’Boyle (Cabinet Member for Jobs and 
Regeneration) – By Invitation

Public Business

34. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

35. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17th January 2018 were agreed and signed as 
a true record. There were no matters arising.

36. Coventry's Economic Growth and Prosperity Strategy 2018-2022 

The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) considered a report 
and briefing note of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place), that would also be 
considered by the Cabinet at their meeting on 6th March 2018 and Council at their 
meeting on 13th March 2018, that presented the Council’s Economic Growth and 
Prosperity Strategy 2018-2022.

Since 2011 Coventry had a Jobs Strategy that set out the Council’s plan and 
approach to growing the number of jobs and economic opportunities in the City. In 
order to deliver a modern and fit-for-purpose service for the people of Coventry, it 
was proposed that a more holistic approach be adopted with a new Economic 
Growth and Prosperity Strategy (EGPS) to replace the previous jobs strategies. 



– 2 –

The new five-year Strategy set out Coventry’s vision to deliver sustainable and 
inclusive economic growth which would enable all residents and businesses to 
prosper. Set against three strategic themes: Business; People; and Place, the 
EGPS would also deliver directly against priorities of the Council’s Plan. It would 
also deliver against the Coventry & Warwickshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
(CWLEP) Strategic Economic Plan, the West Midlands Combined Authority 
(WMCA) Strategic Economic Plan and the emerging local industrial strategy. 
 
Coventry was ranked 8th best City to live, work and do business in the UK (Good 
Growth for Cities Index 2017), and had a flourishing national and international 
reputation. The City’s successful bid for 2021 UK City of Culture would further 
increase its attractiveness to domestic and international investment. In addition, 
the UK Government had selected Coventry as the location for the National Battery 
Manufacturing Facility and would provide £80m of funding into the Facility, further 
enhancing the area’s competitive advantage in automotive manufacturing and the 
creation of up to 10,000 new high quality jobs.  

The briefing note set out details of the financing of the EGPS, which sought to 
build on existing core Council funding to secure external resources from a variety 
of sources. For every £1 invested by the Council, it was anticipated that £40 of 
additional investment in local economic growth would be created. The Economic 
Development and Employment teams had secured EU and other funding for a 
range of projects which would continue into the start of the EGPS period. Bids for 
new funding had been secured or were in progress, providing funding for 
successor projects to finance the remainder of the EGPS. Regardless of the 
outcome of Brexit, the final rounds of EU funding for the UK had been agreed and 
were in the process of being allocated.

The Employment Team was submitting bids to the European Social Fund for 
Programmes from 2018-2022, providing services to employers and employment 
support and skills development for local people, including the most disadvantaged. 

Coventry City Council would continue to lobby central Government regarding the 
Shared Prosperity Fund – the proposed successor to EU funding. They would also 
continue to build relationships with stakeholders and central Government in order 
to secure funding from a variety of other sources. The region had already shown 
success in winning the Faraday Challenge bid to secure £80m for the UK Battery 
Industrialisation Centre. Working with the West Midlands Combined Authority 
would be key to maximising opportunities through devolution.

Members noted that the Economic Growth and Prosperity Strategy was an 
overview Strategy and not specifically detailed. More details action plans would 
follow with detail on how the specifics would be delivered.
Members welcomed the strategy and made the following observations and 
comments:

 The EGPS is based around aspirations with high level targets.

 The EGPS is designed to be a strategic overview document that will be 
underpinned with activity and action plans and link to other Strategies, 
particularly the Cultural Strategy and plans for City of Culture 2012. The target 
indicators will be regularly monitored and adjusted if needed.



– 3 –

 The City of Culture bid is recognised in the Business section regarding 
investment but could also be incorporated at the start of the People section 
about Coventry being a great place to live and work

 The Scrutiny Board raised the importance of the Strategy bringing in 
investment and an increase in business rates. 

 The connection between procurement and Social Value was discussed and 
opportunities will continue to be explored with anchor institutions.

RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3):

1) Supported the recommendations set out in the report to Cabinet and 
Council.

2) Agreed that the following be recommended to Cabinet:
A) THE IMPORTANCE OF THE CULTURAL AND LEISURE OFFER OF THE 

CITY SHOULD BE EMPHASISED IN THE STRATEGY AND GIVEN MORE 
PROMINENCE. 

B) THE CLUSTERING AMBITIONS OF THE REGION SHOULD BE 
ELABORATED UPON IN THE BUSINESS SECTION TEXT.

C) THE CONNECTION BETWEEN TRANSPORT INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
CONNECTING PEOPLE WITH JOBS SHOULD BE MADE MORE EXPLICIT 
IN THE TEXT UNDER PLACE.

D) THE PLACE BOX ON “SHAPING THE FUTURE OF AUTOMOTIVE” 
SHOULD BE UPDATED TO REFLECT THE RECENT SUCCESS IN 
SECURING £80M FOR THE UK BATTERY INDUSTRIALISATION CENTRE 
UPDATE THROUGH THE FARADAY CHALLENGE.

E) AN ADDITION BE MADE TO THE PLACE TARGET:
a. 130,000m of new commercial and skills space provided and occupied

 3)  Agreed to receive regular progress reports throughout the lifetime of the 
Economic Growth and Prosperity Strategy 2018-2022.

37. Greenspace Strategy Progress Update 

The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) considered a briefing 
note of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place) on the progress being made in the 
development of the City Council’s Greenspace Strategy which was due to 
terminate on 31st March 2018. 

In March 2017 Community First Partnership were commissioned to develop a 
Greenspace Strategy for the City Council in accordance with an agreed scope. A 
review of local, regional and national policy affecting greenspace provision and 
management had been completed and a report issued in July 2017. A review of 
the existing strategy (2018 -2018 Greenspace Strategy) aims and objective 
achievements was also been completed and issued in July 2017.

The first phase of the consultation process that included a number of surveys, 
stakeholder meetings and workshops, had been completed. The findings resulting 
from the consultation processes were reported and summarised in Appendix A to 
the briefing note. A second phase of consultation comprising two workshops, took 
place in early February 2018. These provided an update on work to date on the 



– 4 –

formation of the strategy, explored emerging themes and prioritised 
recommendations. The results of the workshops would be documented shortly.

A quality assessment based on Green Flag Award methodology has been 
undertaken on a total 223 open spaces. The results of this extensive piece of work 
was reported in Nov 2017 and a summary of the results were detailed in Appendix 
A to the briefing note.
 
A fundamental building block for the Strategy that would inform planning policy 
and local standards, extensive work had been required to update the mapping 
dataset and which had changed considerably due to development with some sites 
having been lost and others partially lost to development. Since 2008 mapping had 
focused on Council owned and managed land, this dataset needed to be 
expanded to cover all green spaces regardless of ownership. Further classification 
of these sites had also been required. The 2008 strategy recorded 521 spaces 
totalling 1960 hectares but did not fully consider the accessibility of spaces. Based 
on understanding of the supply of accessible green space, there was a similar 
number of accessible green spaces within Coventry but the area had decreased 
significantly from 1980 hectares to 1376. The final dataset was completed in 
January 2018 along with the quantity analysis report.

A number of immerging themes had been identified resulting from the earlier 
surveys and consultations and these were summarised in Appendix A to the 
briefing note. These themes had been used as a basis for establishing strategic 
recommendations and priorities as part of the second phase of workshops.

The delivery programme for the Strategy, set out in Appendix B to the briefing 
note, anticipated that the draft would be produced by the end of February 2018 for 
public consultation and the final by early April 2018. The end dates however, could 
vary slightly depending upon public consultation on the draft Strategy.

The Board discussed various aspects of the Strategy and the work undertaken to 
date. They questioned the Officers and agreed that the following be addressed in 
the report to the Cabinet Member for Public Health and Sport:
a) Quality Assessment – Criteria scores depressed by the inclusion of sites which 

are abandoned and/or derelict and which are not being maintained – provide 
clear explanation of issue and the effects on the scores

b) Wild flower planting in the City – elaborate on success of project
c) Green Space – further emphasis and promotion of space as an asset, not a 

liability
d) How the Green Space Strategy links with the Tourism Strategy
e) Recognition of the extensive work of officers on the Strategy

RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3):

1) Notes progress in the development of the Greenspace Strategy as 
detailed in the briefing note.

2) Notes the information contained in the appendices to the briefing note 
covering:
a)  Household and stakeholder consultation 
b)  Quality Assessments undertaken



– 5 –

c)  Draft Strategy

3) Notes the delivery programme, set out in Appendix B to the briefing 
note.

4) Agreed that there were no further recommendations for submission to 
the Cabinet Member for Public Health and Sport.

38. Outstanding Issues 

There were no outstanding issues.

39. Work Programme 2017/2018 

The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) noted the business 
scheduled for the 21st March meeting of the Board and that an additional meeting 
had been tentatively booked for 11th April 2018, this meeting was likely to move to 
early May. Councillor Hammon to be invited to attend the last meeting of the 
Municipal Year if it is held in May.

40. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 11.05 am)


